

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/ 1573 Dated Peshawar, the 26 / 07/2024.

MOST IMMEDIATE
ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Inter Provincial Coordination Department

Subject: -

JOINT RESOLUTION No.48 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir.

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 23-07-2024 passed unanimously the following Resolution No. 48 moved by Mr. Ahmad Kundi, Mr. Aftab Alam, Minister for Law, Mr. Adnan Qadri, Minister for Auqaf, Mr. Ibad ullah Khan, MPA/Leader of Opposition, Mr. Jalal Khan, Mr. Arbab Muhammad Wasim, Makhdoom Zada Muhammad Aftab Haider, Mr. Ijaz Muhammad Ehsan Ullah Khan, Mr. Zahir Khan, Malik Tariq Awan, Mr. Sajjad Ullah and Ms. Sobia Shahid, Members Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:-

ہر گاہ کہ چندروز قبل جرمنی کے شہر فرینکفرٹ میں افغان شرپ ندعناصر کی جانب سے پاکستانی تو نصل خانے پر پھر اؤ کے ساتھ پاکستانی پر پم اُتار نے کا اِفسوسناک واقع پیش آیا۔ چو نکہ غیر ملکی سفارتی شعیبات کی سیکیورٹی وہاں کی مقامی حکومتوں کی ذمہ داری ہوتی ہے۔اس حوالے سے پاکستانی عوام میں قرایک طرف افغان شرپسندوں کے حوالے سے غم وغصہ کی لہر دوڑ گئ ہے تودوسری جانب جرمن حکام کی غفلت کی وجہ سے بھی تشویش پائی جاتی ہے۔

۔ لہذایہ مغرز ایوان ان جیسے واقعات کی بھرپور مذمت کرتاہے اور اس ایوان کی وساطت سے وفاقی حکومت سے اس امر کا پُرزور مطالبہ کرتی ہے کہ مذکورہ واقعے کی تحقیقات کے سلسلے میں جرمن حکام سے بھرپورا حتجاج ریکار ڈکروائیں۔

I am further directed to say that under sub-rule (3) of rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 the Department concerned of the Government shall report to the Assembly Secretariat about the action taken on the resolution within a period of two months from the date of its communication.

Your faithfully,

(MUHAMMAD SHARIF KHAN)

Assistant Secretary-IV,

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa